

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. 33,632

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF ROSWELL, THE HISTORICAL
SOCIETY FOR SOUTHEAST NEW MEXICO, INC., and THE ROSWELL
WOMAN'S CLUB, INC., individually and on behalf of a
class of similarly situated persons and entities,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Petitioners,

v.

YATES PETROLEUM CORP., a New Mexico corporation,
Defendant-Respondent-Appellant.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals,
(Case No. 30,359) District Court of Chaves County
The Honorable Charles C. Currier, Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF YATES PETROLEUM CORP.**

A. BLAIR DUNN, Esq.
Of Counsel
New Mexico Bar No. 121395
6605 Uptown Blvd., Suite 280
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110
Telephone: (505) 881-5155
Facsimile: (505) 881-5356
E-mail: abdunn@ablairdunn-esq.com

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pro hac vice
California Bar No. 148875
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS ALLOWING PARTIES TO ALTER STATUTORY DEFAULT RULES	3
A. Freedom of Contract Permits Alteration of Default Rules	3
B. Parties May Alter or Waive Statutory Rights via Contract	8
II. PARTIES ARE FREE TO CUSTOMIZE SPECIALIZED CONTRACTS	12
A. Division Orders, While “Specialized,” Are Analyzed under Standard Contract Law	12
B. Standard Contract Law Allows Customization of “Specialized” Contracts	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

New Mexico Cases

<i>Berlangieri v. Running Elk Corp.</i> , 2002-NMCA-060, 132 N.M. 332, 48 P.3d 70, <i>aff'd</i> , 2003-NMSC-024, 132 N.M. 341, 76 P.3d 1098	8
<i>City of Artesia v. Carter</i> , 94 N.M. 311, 610 P.2d 198 (Ct. App. 1980)	6
<i>County of Los Alamos v. Martinez</i> , 150 N.M. 326, 258 P.3d 1118 (Ct. App. 2011)	8
<i>Dacy v. Ruidoso</i> , 114 N.M. 699, 845 P.2d 793 (1992)	8
<i>First Baptist Church of Roswell v. Yates Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2012 NMCA 64, 281 P.3d 1235	1-2
<i>Montano v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 135 N.M. 681, 92 P.3d 1255 (2004)	16
<i>Moss Theatres, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 94 N.M. 742, 616 P.2d 1127 (Ct. App. 1980)	10
<i>Murdock v. Pure-Lively Energy 1981-A, Ltd.</i> , 108 N.M. 575, 775 P.2d 1292 (1989)	2, 12, 13
<i>Padilla v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 N.M. 661, 68 P.3d 901 (2003)	16
<i>State ex rel. Udall v. Colonial Penn Ins. Co.</i> , 112 N.M. 123, 812 P.2d 777 (1991)	8, 10
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 NMSC 32, 285 P.3d 644	15
<i>United Wholesale Liquor Co. v. Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.</i> , 108 N.M. 467, 775 P.2d 233 (1989)	6

Other Cases

<i>Akandas, Inc. v. Klippel</i> , 250 Kan. 458, 827 P.2d 37 (1992)	13
<i>Am. Soda, LLP v. U.S. Filter Wastewater Group, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. First Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 759 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)	13
<i>Arizona Laborers v. Conquer Cartage Co.</i> , 753 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Crouch v. Bent Tree Cmty.</i> , 310 Ga. App. 319, 713 S.E.2d 402 (2011)	13
<i>DeBerard Props., Ltd. v. Lim</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 659, 976 P.2d 843, 85 Cal. Rptr. 2d 292 (1999)	9
<i>Dunbabin v. Brandenfels</i> , 18 Wash. App. 9, 566 P.2d 941 (1977)	10
<i>Glisson v. IRHA of Loganville, Inc.</i> , 289 Ga. App. 311, 656 S.E.2d 924 (2008)	14
<i>Hayber v. Department of Consumer Protection</i> , 49 Conn. Sup. 192, 866 A.2d 732 (2004) (36 Conn. L. Rptr. 603), <i>aff'd</i> , 87 Conn. App. 625, 866 A.2d 644 (2005)	14
<i>Hugo Boss Fashions, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>In re B & L Oil Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 155 (10th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>In re Estate of Burgess</i> , 646 P.2d 623 (Okla. Civ. App. 1982)	10
<i>Kona Tech. Corp. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2000)	12

	Page
<i>Leventhal v. Atlantic Finance Corp.</i> , 316 Mass. 194, 55 N.E.2d 20 (1944)	9
<i>Marks & Taylor Realty v. Koontz</i> , 2004 Ohio 2256, 2004 Ohio App. LEXIS 2005 (Ct. App. 2004)	15
<i>National Bank of North America v. Associates of Obstetrics and Female Surgery, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 460, 96 S. Ct. 1632, 48 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1976)	9
<i>Newey v. Newey</i> , 161 Colo. 395, 421 P.2d 464 (1966)	9-10
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Superior Ct., Cty. of Sacramento</i> , 52 Cal. App. 3d 30, 124 Cal. Rptr. 852 (1975)	10
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. v. Day</i> , 360 U.S. 548, 79 S. Ct. 1322, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1422 (1959)	12
<i>Perry v. Perry</i> , 1976 OK 57, 551 P.2d 256	9
<i>Progressive Casualty Ins. Co. v. Marnel</i> , 587 F. Supp. 622 (D. Conn. 1983)	16
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n v. Maryville Land P'shp.</i> , 62 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)	15
<i>U & W Indus. Supply v. Martin Marietta Alumina</i> , 34 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Local No. 222 v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 283 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1088, 103 S. Ct. 571, 74 L. Ed. 2d 933 (1982)	13-14
<i>Welsch v. Trivestco Energy Co.</i> , 43 Kan. App. 2d 16, 221 P.3d 609 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 291 Kan. 917 (2010)	13

Statutes

NMSA 1978, §§ 70-10-1 to -6	1
-----------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Ayers, Ian & Gertner, Robert, <i>Filling Gaps in Incomplete Contracts: An Economic Theory of Default Rules</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 87 (1989)	5
Blum, Brian A., <i>Contracts</i> (2d ed. 2001)	6
Coase, Ronald H., <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , reprinted in <i>The Firm, The Market and The Law</i> 114 (The University of Chicago Press 1990) (1960)	5
DiMatteo, Larry A., <i>Strategic Contracting: Contract Law as a Source of Competitive Advantage</i> , 47 Am. Bus. L.J. 727 (2010)	16
Drahozal, Christopher R., <i>Contracting Around RUAA: Default Rules, Mandatory Rules, and Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards</i> , 3 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 419 (2003)	3
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Unconscionability: A Critical Reappraisal</i> , 18 J.L. & Econ. 293 (1975)	6
Hayek, Friedrich, <i>The Constitution of Liberty</i> (1960)	4
Loving, Paul E., <i>The Justice of Certainty</i> , 73 Or. L. Rev. 743 (1994)	7
Posner, Richard A. & Rosenfield, Andrew M., <i>Impossibility and Related Doctrines in Contract Law: An Economic Analysis</i> , 6 J. Legal Stud. 83 (1977)	4
Reed, O. Lee, <i>Law, The Rule of Law, and Property: A Foundation for the Private Market and Business Study</i> , 38 Am. Bus. L.J. 441 (2001)	7
Scott, Robert E., <i>A Relational Theory of Default Rules for Commercial Contracts</i> , 19 J. Legal Stud. 597 (1990)	4

	Page
Sinclair, M.B.W., <i>Plugs, Holes, Filters, and Goals: An Analysis of Legislative Attitudes</i> , 41 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 237 (1996)	5, 11
Thornburgh, Dick, <i>America's Civil Justice Dilemma: The Prospects for Reform</i> , 55 Md. L. Rev. 1074 (1996)	7
